Sixty-fifth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota

SENATE BILL NO. 2120

Introduced by

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

Political Subdivisions Committee

(At the request of the Secretary of State)

- 1 A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact subsection 4 of section 43-07-01 of the North Dakota
- 2 Century Code, relating to the definition for public contracts.

3 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

- 4 **SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.** Subsection 4 of section 43-07-01 of the North Dakota Century 5 Code is amended and reenacted as follows:
 - 4. "Public contract" means a contract with the state of North Dakota or any board, commission, or department thereof, or with any board of county commissioners, or with any city council or board of city commissioners, board of township supervisors, school board, or with any state or municipal agency, or with any other public board, body, commission, or agency authorized to let or award contracts for the construction or reconstruction of public work when the contract cost, value, or price exceeds the sum of twofour thousand dollars and includes subcontracts undertaken to perform work covered by the original contract or any part thereof when the contract cost, value, or price of the work included in suchthe subcontract exceeds the sum of twofour thousand dollars.

Page No. 1 17.8077.01000